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DlltrlbUlion of Plots In E P.D P., ColoD, Kalka)i, New Delbl

4108. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDlIURV:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has enquired into the allegations made by Members of Parliament regardinl distribution of plots in the East Pakistan Displaced Persons Colony, Kalkaji, New Delbi ;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) tbe action taken tbereon ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI.
VAYYA) : (a) to (c). A number of refer enees were received from srveral Members of Parliamcnt in this regard. Ali have been looked into and suitable replie-. have been sent to tbe conccrned Members of Parliament.

Reductio. of Grouud Rrul for Plots In
E. P. D. P. Colonv, KalkaJl. New

DeJbl

~109. SHRI B. K. DASC.HOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
4266 on tbe 27tb August, 1970 and state :'

(a) the data wbeu the proposal for rtduction of lTollnd rent for plots in the cdony was sent to the Mini.try of Finance;

(b) the nature of correspondence with the Miniltry ;

(c) whether it was also d.cided that after Sending the propo.al to the Ministry of Finance, the Members of Parliament with whom the mailer was discussed will also be informed ; and

(d) if so, whether any of those Members were informed and if not, the reason s therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : (a) to (d). In this connection, a reference is invited to par. graph 7 of the note circulated to the Members of the Coo-
sultative Committee for the Department of Rehabilitation. of "hich the Hon'ble Member. is also 8 Member, wilh the Department of Parliamentary Affairs'
Circular No. 528 dated the 13th October, 1970. A copy of the relevant extract is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed In
LI6'II-Y. See No. LT _. 4542170].

Pricinl of Ploth in E. P. D. P. Colony Kalka!i, New Delhi

4110. SHlH B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) "hether his Ministry Blreed to revise and reconsider the existin~ pricing of plots per sq. yd. in the East Pakhtan Displaced Persons Colony, Kalkaji, New Delhi alongwith vouchers of actual cost and other expenses;

(b) if BO, whether any scrutiny of the some hal been done to Ihe .atisfaction of some Members of Parliamtnt ; and

(c) if not, how soon the same scrutiny will be made and the value per sq. yd. will be reduced according 10 a~surances given by the former Minister of Rebabilitation, Shri J. L. Halhi and if Dot, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : (a) to (e) The scheme for allot··
ment of plots in Ihe EBlt Pakistan Displaced Per~ons Colony has beeD prepared on a "no-profit-no-loss" basis. The final cost of
-=qni,i1ion i. not yet available II leveral awards are pendinl in the Courts. However, for the purpose of calculation, tho cost has been t.k~n as Rs. 4/- per square yard. On the basis or the actual eXDenditure incurred on the development iDcluding Ihe cost of land as calculated above, the rale per square yard comes to Rs. jO.39. The final price will be further determined as 500n as the final cost of acquisition is available. A scrutiny as contemplated by the Hon'ble Member will, if consideted necessary. be made only after matorial has been available for determining the finat COSI.

Resolutions Pass.d by Executive Committee of Manlpur Veterinary A&soc]aUon

4111. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) w~ether the Secretary, Manipur Veterinary AS'IOciatirn, an affiliated unit of All India Veterinary Association, seot Bome resolutions passed by the Executive Committee of the Association to the Personal Secretary, Lt. Governor, Manipur and whether he was given warning and censured by the Secretary of Ihe Government of Man;pur for despatching the resolutions;

(b) If so, Ihe reasom for this stern step against the Secretary of the Association;
and

(c) whether Government are reviewinl
Ihe step taken ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) 10 (c). The MiDistry is ascertaining the position. A statement giving the requisite information will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Aid for Applied Nutritional Prolramme
In Manlpur

4112. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(I) Ihe progress iD the Applied Nutrition Proaramme works in Manipur duriOI the 'ast Iwo years :

(b) Ihe number of vehicles Ii_eo 81 aid for this prolramme during Ihe said period ;
and

(c) whether Ihe said vehicles are also

